
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 June 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 7 June 2010, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 10 June 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 34) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive (Calling In) 
meeting held on 5 May 2010 and the Executive meeting held on 11 
May 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 7 June 2010. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

To receive details of those items that are currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

5. Climate Change Framework and Climate Change Action Plan 
for York - Consultation drafts and Update  (Pages 39 - 122) 
 

This report outlines the consultation drafts of the Climate Change 
Framework (2010-2015) and the Climate Change Action Plan 
(2010-2013) for York and seeks permission to go out to public 
consultation on these draft from late June to late August 2010. 
 

6. A Low Emission Strategy for York  (Pages 123 - 134) 
 

This report seeks approval for the development of an overarching 
low emission strategy for York and provides an update on the 
successful joint bid with Leeds City Council to become ‘Regional 
Low Emission Champions’.  
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meetin
[...]
��
��
�
�	
��
��

�
#
�
��
�
�
��
�
��

��
��

�
��
�

��

��
	�
�	
��
��
��
��
��	
�	
��
��
��

�
��
�
��
�

•�
 
��
��
�#

��
�
	�
�	
��
��
�


�

��
��
	�
�

"�
	�
��
�
��

�
��
��
��
#
	��
��
��
�	
��
�

���
�

��
��
	�
��
�)
�

3
�
��
��

�

Page 22Page 26



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 11 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE AND ALEXANDER 

 
203. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

204. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 April 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

205. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  Requests to 
speak had also been received from a union representative and a Member 
of Council. 
 
Heather McKenzie, of UNISON, spoke in relation to agenda item 6 (More 
for York – Spring Update and Children’s Social Care and Finance 
Blueprints).  She expressed concerns about the reduced amount of union 
involvement at a strategic level since the disbanding of the More for York 
Board and recent problems in securing the release of general convenors.  
She welcomed the use of vacancy management to minimise job losses, 
but highlighted the potential effects on remaining staff where vacant posts 
were not filled and re-iterated UNISON’s opposition to jobs losses and their 
intention to protect in-house services where possible. 
 
Cllr Andy D’Agorne spoke in relation to agenda item 8 (Footstreets Review 
– Progress Report).  He expressed support for the recommendations in the 
report and especially the proposal to trial cycle access in key areas, which 
was in line with one of the agreed objectives in the Cycle City bid as well 
as current practice in many other cities. 
 
Mary Fairbrother, of York Blind & Partially Sighted Society, spoke in 
relation to agenda item 8.  She expressed concern about the proposal to 
trial cycle access on the Footstreets, on the grounds that a shared use 

Page 27



would cause problems for blind and partially sighted people as well as 
many other groups and would reduce the attractiveness of the Footstreets 
for pedestrians in general.  She queried whether the Council had carried 
out an equality impact assessment on this proposal. 
 
Written comments received from Paul Hepworth on behalf of the Cycling 
Tourist Club North Yorkshire on agenda item 8, supporting the proposal to 
trial cycle access on the Footstreets, were circulated to Members at the 
meeting. 
 
 

206. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda 
was published. 
 
 

207. MINUTES OF  WORKING GROUPS  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of the meeting of 
the Young People’s Working Group held on 14 April 2010 and asked them 
to consider the advice given by the Group in its capacity as an advisory 
body to the Executive. 
 
There were no specific recommendations contained in the minutes 
requiring Executive approval.  However Members’ attention was drawn to 
Minute 18, which referred to initial discussions on the future of the Children 
and Young People’s Champion. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes attached at Annex A to the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution 

in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 
 

208. MORE FOR YORK - SPRING UPDATE AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE AND FINANCE BLUEPRINTS  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress made 
in delivering the More for York efficiency programme and sought approval 
to include two additional work streams in the programme. 
 
It was reported that, since December 2009, the programme had been 
delivered in house and there had been no loss of momentum.  Some early 
achievements, and changes to be implemented over the next six months, 
were summarised in paragraphs 17 to 31 of the report.  They included 
implementation of Phase 1 of the Organisational Review and savings of 
£464k on procurement, as well as planned improvements to waste 
collection, income collection and Home Care staffing arrangements.  In 
total, savings of £476k had been achieved against the 2009/10 target of 
£512k.  A robust and detailed process had been established to ensure that 
savings were properly monitored and realised.  A comprehensive review of 

Page 28



related HR policies was under way to ensure that the organisation was fully 
prepared for the large scale changes resulting from the programme. 
 
Blueprints had been prepared for two additional work streams 
recommended for inclusion in the programme, as summarised in 
paragraphs 42 to 50 of the report.  The Children’s Social Care blueprint, 
attached as Annex 1, aimed to create a new model to provide services that 
were financially sustainable yet could achieve and maintain excellent 
outcomes for customers.  The Finance Services blueprint, attached as 
Annex 2, aimed to deliver efficiencies and improvements by consolidating 
Corporate and Directorate Finance teams into  a single Financial 
Management function. 
 
In response to the comments made by the UNISON representative, 
Officers confirmed that every effort was being made to avoid redundancies 
and that they were engaged in dialogue with the unions via a bi-weekly 
corporate JCC meeting.  Having noted the comments of the Labour Group 
spokespersons on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress made on delivering the programme 

be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the Children’s Services Blueprint set out in Ann
[...]
ommunity. 
Option 2 – retain the £100k and seek alternative proposals for a 
production in 2012. 
Option 3 – reclaim the £100k as a budget saving. 
 
In response to the comments of the Labour Group spokespersons on this 
item, Members noted that its involvement in the Partnership would enable 
the Council to ensure the inclusion in the business plan of a number of free 
places for York schoolchildren and discounted seats for York residents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the budget available for the 2010 Minster Mystery Plays 

be re-allocated to the York Mystery Plays 2012 Partnership, 
subject to the drawing up of a satisfactory service agreement, 
1 and that approval be given to carry forward the 2009/10 
budget of £20k into 2010/11. 2 

 

Page 32



REASON: To ensure a 2012 Mystery Plays production that includes the 
wider community and supports the Council’s commitment to a 
two-year Mystery Plays production cycle. 

 
Action Required  
1. Arrange to draw up a service agreement  
2. Make the agreed alteration to the budget   
 
 

 
GC  
RH  

 
212. YORK WORLD HERITAGE SITE BID - INFORMATION REPORT  

 
Members considered an information report which provided an update on 
progress made towards a York World Heritage site bid since the matter 
was last reported to the Executive, on 17 March 2009.   
 
As agreed last March, a response had been sent to the Department of 
Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) in support of their consultation proposal to 
adopt a new, short UK Tentative List and put in place a two-stage process 
to create the list.  On 19 March 2010, the DCMS had released details of 
Stage 1 of this process; a short, concise electronic application form, to be 
completed and submitted by 11 June 2010.  As previously agreed, the 
form would be completed and the bid submitted by the City of York 
Council.   
 
A further report would be brought to the Executive once the results of the 
Stage 1 application were known.  This would include details of progress on 
identifying partnership funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress being made with the World Heritage Site 

Bid be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Executive’s previous request to be 

kept updated on each stage of the bid. 
 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm]. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Meeting 8 June 2010  
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (as at 27 May 2010) 
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 22 June 2010 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

CYC Response to Governments HRA Subsidy Review Offer 

Purpose of report: To provide the Executive with the implications of the 
governments HRA subsidy offer - Council Housing: a real future. 
 
Members are asked to: Agree CYC's response to the offer. 

Steve Waddington Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services 

Performance and Finance Year End Report 2009/10 

Purpose of report: To report the final progress against performance indicators 
and the financial outturn for year end 2009/10. 
 
Members are asked to: Consider and note the issues highlighted in the report. 

 

Peter Lowe / Nigel 
Batey / Janet 
Lornie 

Director of Customer & 
Business Support Services 

2011/12 Budget Process Planning Framework and MTFF Update 

Purpose of report: To outline a proposed planning framework for the setting of 
the 2011/12 budget, as well as provide an update on the Council's medium term 
financial position. 
 
Members are asked to: Consider and agree to the planning framework. 
 

Peter Lowe / Nigel 
Batey / Janet 
Lornie 

Director of Customer & 
Business Support Services 

 
 
Table 2: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 6 July 2010 

Organisation Review Phase 2 

Purpose of report: To present structural proposals for the management of the 
council below Director level 
 
Members are asked to: Approve a revised structure for implementation. 

Kersten England Chief Exec
[...]
ward in order to eventually reach the 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



national Climate Change Act1 (2008) 80% reduction in CO2 
emissions by 2050 (2005 baseline). The Framework is to be used 
by the organizations across the City, including the CYC and WoW 
partnership, to focus and drive coordinated action to tackle climate 
change. 

7. Figure 1below  demonstrates the composition of the CCF: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8. The CCAP for York is a combination of specific action plans. The 
plans are broken into mitigation actions, actions that will reduce 
emissions from across York, and adaptation actions, action that will 
help the City to prepare and adapt to climate change. The CCAP is 
the delivery mechanism to achieving the CCF and will address the 
10 key areas of the CCF. 

9. Figure 2 below demonstrates the components that make up the 
CCAP: 

 

 

                                                 
1 The Climate Change Act 2008 is the UK’s legally binding long-term framework to cut carbon 
emissions by 80% by 2050 and at least 34 percent by 2020 (1990 baseline). It also creates a 
framework for building the UK's ability to adapt to climate change. 

Climate Change 
Framework 

Mitigation Action 
Plan (plans to reduce 

emissions) 

 Adaptation Action 
Plan (plans to 

prepare for climate 
change) 

A Climate Change  
Action Plan for York  
                      

Page 40



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10. The CCF sets the direction of travel for York in terms of climate 
change mitigation and climate change adaptation work. The actions 
in the CCAP (all 10 key areas identified in CCF) will assist the City 
to deliver a 80 per cent reduction in carbon dioxide emissions by 
2050 (based on a 2005 baseline).  

11. However, following the Full Council motion approved on 3rd 
December 2009 the CCF and CCAP will now also need to address 
the Council’s recent commitment to the Covenants of Mayors2 and 
the Friends of the Earth ‘Get Serious’ campaign
[...]
approve the consultation drafts of the CCF 
and CCAP.  

35. Reason: To progress the development of the CCF and CCAP. 

36. Executive are ask to note the risks to delivering the CCF and CCAP 
due to the scale of the task and the city wide, partnership working  
nature of this agenda. 

37. Reason: To highlight the ambition of the CCF and CCAP whilst 
noting the finite capacity of coordinating and delivering them 
through the existing CYC Sustainability Team. 

38. Executive are asked acknowledge CYC’s role in delivering the CCF 
and CCAP, and to ensure delivery through the various delivery 
mechanisms that they are responsible for.  

39. Reason: To ensure CYC play a lead role in the delivery of the CCF 
and CCAP 

 

Page 46



 

 
Author: David Warburton 
City Strategy 
Tel: (01904) 551312 
Email: 
Jacqueline.warren@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley  
Director of City Strategy 
Tel: (01904) 551330 
Email:  bill.woolley@york.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  All Report Approved  Date  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers  
 
Report to and minutes of CYC Executive March 16th  2010  
 
Annex: 
 
1 – Draft Climate Change Framework for York 2010- 2015  
2 – Draft Climate Change Action Plan for York 2010 - 2013 
3 – Climate Change Framework and Action Plan - Summary  
4 - Draft Outline communication plan  

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  

DRAFT CONSULTATION COPY 
 Page 1 of 32  

 

Annex 1  

A CLIMATE CHANGE 
FRAMEWORK FOR YORK:  

 
Creating a low carbon, 

sustainable city together 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2010- 2015  
 

Page 49



  

DRAFT CONSULTATION COPY 
 Page 2 of 32  

 

 
Notes to readers: 
This is a draft version of the Climate Change Framework for York (2010 – 
2015). This document will undergo a series of consultations from April 2010 to 
June 2010, and including the Environment Partnership Board, Without Walls 
Partnership B
[...]
 be investigated as a possible channel to raise 

awareness of the consultation. CCF and CCAP. The new Sustainable 
City leaflet may be a future insert going to over 80,000 homes.  

 
Timescales  
Please see table 1 below. 
 
Audience Communication 

Channels 
Timescales 

Internal WOW   
Partnerships WOW Board & 

Consultation pack 
May 2010 

 Global emails May 2010 onwards  
 Other networks via 

WOW Partners. 
(include. EPB) 

May 2010 onwards 

External    
Residents, and 
organisations/businesses 

CYC website and 
online survey 

June 2010 onwards 
(end of June for the 
Survey) 

 WOW website  June 2010 onwards 
 Your City  June 2010 onwards 
 Focus groups July 2010 
 Press June 2010 onwards 
 Launch event  End of June 2010 

Promotional events July 2010 onwards 
 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 8 June 2010 

 
Joint Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director 
of City Strategy 
 
A LOW EMISSION STRATEGY FOR YORK 

Summary 
 

1. (i) To obtain support from the Executive for the development of an overarching 
low emission strategy for York.  The strategy is required to ensure a more holistic 
approach to tackling York’s deteriorating local air quality and to achieve a 
reduction in carbon emissions. 

 
(ii) To provide an update on the successful joint bid with Leeds City Council to 
become ‘Regional Low Emission Champions’.  
 
Background  

2. Two of the current challenges facing York are deteriorating local air quality and 
greenhouse gas reduction.  A low emission strategy is a package of measures 
aimed at accelerating the uptake of low emission fuels and technologies which 
can assist in meeting both of these challenges.   
 

3. Currently in York local air quality management and greenhouse gas reduction are 
dealt with as separate issues resulting in some conflicting policies.  The modal 
shift based Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) is not delivering air quality 
improvement and planning controls do little to encourage the minimisation and 
mitigation of emissions.  If York is to improve its’ air quality, and meet its carbon 
reduction targets, a new holistic approach to emission reduction is needed. 

 
4. An overarching low emission strategy for York would address the current 

conflicts arising between local air quality management and greenhouse gas 
reduction polices and would strengthen the AQAP.  It would ensure minimisation 
of emissions from all developments and an improved level of developer 
contributions to mitigate against emissions.  An overarching LES would also 
allow the development of emission based policies for the procurement of goods 
and services, and the management of City of York Council’s buildings and 
vehicle fleet.   

Agenda Item 6Page 123



 

 2

Key Issues to Address 

5. Despite initial improvements in air quality, it has worsened since 2006, with 
average nitrogen dioxide (NO2) concentrations increasing year on year. The 
highest concentrations occurred during 2009 with 25 of the 40 monitoring 
locations used to calculate the AQMA average being above the health based 
objective.  The continued deterioration in air quality has led to the recent 
declaration of a second AQMA along the A19 corridor at Fulford.  If further steps 
are not taken to improve air quality the declaration more AQMAs is likely.   
 

6. As well as helping to prevent the declaration of further AQMAs, an overarching 
low emission strategy will assist in addressing the following: 
 

• Reducing the detrimental impact of poor air quality on health, including 
helping to prevent an estimated 158 air quality related premature 
deaths per year in York; 

 
• Reducing air pollution damage to historic buildings and artefacts, 

including the Minster and the city walls; 
 

• Reducing emissions of greenhouse gases and mitigating against the 
impacts of climate change; 

 
• Protecting and promoting the reputation of York as a
[...]
orities having declared one or more AQMAs to date.  The response to local 
air quality improvement has been varied, ranging from almost do-nothing in some 
authorities through to the introduction of congestion charges and low emission 
zones (LEZ) in London.  
 

20. In recent years there has been increased interest nationally in the uptake of low 
emission based measures, with Oxford introducing a LEZ for buses and others 
such as mid-Devon, Sefton and Sheffield developing advanced low emission 
based planning policies.  In South Cambridgeshire a LES is being built into plans 
for a new town and Cambridge City Council has recently announced plans to 
introduce an emissions cap for bus companies.  In the north east of England an 
extensive electric vehicle plug in point network has been established and rapid 
expansion of this network is planned through the Plugged in Places (PiP) 
initiative.  The recently published coalition government agreement indicates that 
roll out of electric vehicle technology and the production and use of bio-gas are to 
remain high on the political agenda under the new government. 

 

21. In 2007 the Low Emission Strategies (LES) Partnership was formed to assist in 
the roll out of low emission measures.  Funded by Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) and the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural 
affairs (DEFRA), the LES Partnership has been tasked with disseminating good 

Page 128



 

 7

practice in reducing emissions of both local pollutants and greenhouse gases.  
The LES Partnership specifically seeks to accelerate the deployment and 
penetration of low emission transport fuels and technologies by supporting local 
authorities in the adoption of low emission policies, strategies and measures.  In 
January 2010 York and Leeds successfully bid to become one of three ‘Regional 
Champions’ groupings tasked with rolling out low emission measures at a 
regional level. 

22. As ‘regional low emission champions’, York and Leeds will be expected to roll out 
low emission measures within their own areas and encourage other local 
authorities and organisations to do the same.  Some of the key aims of the Leeds 
City Region grouping are: 

• To develop an exemplar overarching LES in York 

• To demonstrate the use of bio-methane as a vehicle fuel for HGVs 
(trials with refuse trucks have already commenced in Leeds) 

• To demonstrate the use of hybrid-electric buses 

• To obtain PiP funding for the development of an extensive electric 
vehicle plug in network in Yorkshire 

• To develop regional and national LES planning and procurement 
guidance 

Scope of a Low Emission Strategy for York 

23. Despite the declaration of two AQMAs, the existence of an AQAP and air quality 
planning policies, air quality in York is continuing to deteriorate and the Council is 
failing to meet the health based air quality objectives in York. Some existing 
climate change actions, procurement and the council’s own vehicle fleet are 
contributing to the deterioration in air quality. Failure to improve air quality will 
result in adverse impacts on human health, further damage to the historic 
environment and the declaration of further AQMAs.  It may also result in 
significant government fines. 

24. Whilst corporate working within the Council has been good there needs to be a 
more holistic approach to addressing and balancing the issues of air quality, 
climate change and other policies and strategies via an overarching low emission 
strategy. Staff from strategic partnerships, fleet management and procurement 
have recently joined the AQSG, now renamed the low emission steering group 
(LESG), to develop this concept. 

25. By developing an overarching LES York could become the UK’s first low 
emission city, with a national and international reputation for sustainability and 
clean air. This may attract tourism, inward investment and new jobs and protect 

Page 129



 

 8

York’s historic buildings. York
[...]
ere are no IT implications. 

 Risk Management 

Page 132



 

 11 

39. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk scores for failing to adopt a 
LES has been assessed as ranging from 12 to 20, placing the issue in the 
MEDIUM to HIGH category.  The development of a LES, together with an 
AQAP and climate change action plan should reduce the risk to at least 
MEDIUM and potentially LOW for some of the risks within 5 years. 

 
Recommendations 
 

40. The Executive is advised to: 
 
 Approve option (a) - Note the successful joint bid to with Leeds City Council to 

become regional low emission champions award and support the development of 
an overarching LES for York 

Reason: This option will accelerate the uptake of low emission measures in the 
city, helping to improve local air quality, protect health and reduce damage to 
historic buildings.  It will also allow a more co-ordinated approach to local air 
quality management and carbon reduction and allow York to become the UK’s 
first low emission city.  

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Liz Bates 
Principal Environmental Protection 
Officer (Air Quality) 
Tel (01904) 551529 
 
Mike Southcombe 
Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel (01904) 551514 
 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods & Community 
Safety),   
Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
Richard Wood 
Assistant Director, City Development and Transport, 
City Strategy 
Report Approved � Date 20 May 2010 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

National Air Quality Strategy 

Air Quality Update – Executive Member for Neighbourhoods (15th Sept 2009) 

Adoption of an AQAP for York – Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Environment and Sustainability (13th October 2004) 

York Climate Change Framework and Action Plan - update and draft consultation 
version – Report to Executive Meeting on 8th June 2010 

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/05/2010 Executive

	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Climate Change Framework and Climate Change Action Plan for York - Consultation drafts and Update
	Annex 1 Climate Change Action Plan
	Annex 2 Climate Change Action Plan
	Annex 3 Climate Change Action Plan
	Annex 4 Climate Change Action Plan

	6 A Low Emission Strategy for York



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 8 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, MOORE, 
MORLEY, REID AND RUNCIMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive (Calling In) meeting held 

on 5 May 2010 and the Executive meeting held on 11 May 
2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mark Warters spoke in relation to agenda item 73 (Climate Change 
Framework and Climate Change Action Plan for York – Consultation Drafts 
and Update).  He commented that the principles expressed in section 8 of 
the draft CCF on sustainable planning had not been applied in respect of 
the Derwenthorpe development and noted that progress on the Local 
Development Framework appeared to have stalled recently. 
 
 

4. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 
 
 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE FRAMEWORK AND CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION 
PLAN FOR YORK - CONSULTATION DRAFTS AND UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which presented draft versions of a Climate 
Change Framework (CCF) for 2010-2015 and Climate Change Action Plan 



(CCAP) for 2010-2013 and sought permission to consult on these from late 
June to late August 2010. 
 
The preparation of these consultation documents had been outlined in a 
report to the Executive on 16 February 2010.  The draft CCF, attached as 
Annex 1, set out the direction of travel for York in terms of climate change 
mitigation and adaptation work.  The draft CCAP, attached as Annex 2, set 
out the specific action plans for delivery of the CCF.  Both the CCF and the 
CCAP would be delivered and implemented by the Climate Change 
Subgroup of the Environment Partnership Board and key organisations, 
including City of York Council and the Without Walls Partnership, with the 
Council’s Sustainability Officer continuing to adopt a co-ordination role. 
 
Members were recommended to approve the draft documents for public 
consultation, in accordance with the draft communication plan at Annex 4, 
with a view to launching the final versions by October 2010.  The 
alternative option was to continue climate change activity on an ad-hoc 
basis.  This was not recommended, as it would risk failing to meet the 
City’s carbon reduction targets and failing to address key climate change 
adaptation measures. 
 
With reference to the comments of the Labour Group spokespersons on 
this item, Members noted that the report and draft documents were not 
intended to be council-focused but rather to highlight the need for a 
partnership approach to this issue and to provide a basis for consultation.  
A plain English summary would be provided to assist with the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the consultation drafts of the Climate Change 

Framework and Climate Change Action Plan be approved.1 

 
REASON: To progress the development of the CCF and CCAP. 
 
 (ii) That the risks to delivery of the CCF and CCAP, due 

to the ambition of the scale of the task and the city-wide, 
partnership working nature of the agenda, be noted. 

 
REASON: To highlight the ambition of the CCF and CCAP, whilst noting 

the finite capacity of co-ordinating and delivering them 
through the Council’s existing Sustainability Team. 

 
 (iii) That the Council’s role in delivering the CCF and 

CCAP, and ensuring delivery through the various delivery 
mechanisms for which they are responsible, be 
acknowledged. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the City of York Council plays a lead role in 

delivery of the CCF and CCAP. 
 
Action Required  
 1. Implement consultation plans, as set out in report   
 
 

 
DW  

 



6. A LOW EMISSION STRATEGY FOR YORK  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to develop an 
overarching low emission strategy (LES) for York and provided an update 
on the successful joint bid with Leeds City Council to become ‘Regional 
Low Emission Champions’. 
 
Local air quality and greenhouse gas reduction were currently dealt with as 
separate issues in York, resulting in some conflicting policies.  An 
overarching strategy would address these conflicts and strengthen the Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP), which at present was failing to deliver the 
necessary air quality improvements.  It would also allow the development 
of emission-based policies for the procurement of goods and services and 
the management of the Council’s buildings and vehicle fleet. 
 
In January 2010, York and Leeds had successfully bid to become one of 
three Regional Low Emission Champions under the government-funded 
LES Partnership.  As such, they would be expected to roll out low emission 
measures within their own areas and encourage other local authorities to 
do the same.  Development of an exemplar overarching LES in York was 
one of the key aims of the Leeds City Region grouping. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that the air 
quality work carried out in York had been cited by government as an 
example of best practice.  Having noted the comments of the Labour 
Group spokespersons on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the development of an overarching Low 

Emissions Strategy for York be supported and that the award 
to York and Leeds of the regional low emission championship 
be noted.1 

 
REASON: To accelerate the uptake of low emission measures in the 

City, helping to improve local air quality, protect health and 
reduce damage to historic buildings, as well as allowing a 
more co-ordinated approach to local air quality management 
and carbon reduction and enabling York to become the UK’s 
first low emission city. 

 
 (ii) That the Low Emission Strategy Steering Group 

(formerly the Air Quality Steering Group) be requested in 
future to report on their activities via the Carbon Management 
Board, which should be re-named and take on a broader 
remit.2 

 
REASON: In order to integrate the work of these two bodies and prevent 

any conflict between the Council’s efforts to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions and the apparent increase in 
nitrogen dioxide levels. 

 
 
 
 



Action Required  
 1. Begin development of an LES for York  
2. Make arrangements for LESSG  to report through CMB 
and for the latter to change its name   
 
 

 
EB  
EB  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 


